Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 11 March 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private pre-meeting)
(13.00 - 13.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.15)

2 Paper(s) to note
(13.15-13.20)
2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (20
February 2019)
(Pages 1 - 3)

3 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Evidence

Session with Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

(13.20 - 14.50) (Pages 4 - 35)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-07-19 Paper 1 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

Len Richards - Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
Steve Curry - Chief Operating Officer, Cardiff and Vale University Health
Board

Caroline Bird - Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Cardiff and Vale University
Health Board

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



(Break)
(14.50 - 15.00)

4 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Evidence

Session with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
(15.00 - 16.30) (Pages 36 - 45)
PAC(5)-07-19 Paper 2 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Judith Paget, Chief Executive, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Dr Paul Buss, Medical Director, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Claire Birchall, Executive Director of Operations, Aneurin Bevan University
Health Board

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(16.30)
ltems 6 & 7

6 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Consideration

of evidence received
(16.30 - 16.45)

7 Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales: Committee

Correspondence

(16.45 - 17.00) (Pages 46 - 49)
PAC(5)-07-19 PTN2 - Letter from the Committee Chair to Dr Dai Lloyd AM,
Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee (7 February 2019)
PAC(5)-07-19 PTN3 - Letter f
[...]
l work to be done to fully embrace digital across the service, we are
focusing on progress and expectations, as we deliver on the commitments in A Healthier
Wales. | expect significant improvement during 2019.

Yours sincerely

A R e o

Dr Andrew Goodall

Pack Page 3



Ag en d a Ite m 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 4



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-07-19 P1

Cardiff & Vale University Health Board

Response to the Public Accounts Committee inquiry into the Management of
follow-up outpatients across Wales.

Introduction

1. Cardiff and Vale University Health Board welcomes the opportunity to contribute to
the Public Accounts Committee inquiry into the Management of follow-up
outpatients across Wales. This paper provides the Health Board’s written response

to the areas highlighted by the Committee as part of their inquiry, namely:
e The factors that are creating the demand for follow-ups

e What has prevented Health Boards from making progress in tackling the

issue

e Where Health Boards have been able to secure improvement, what have

they done to achieve this
e The latest waiting time statistics

Background

2. As a result of growing national concerns relating to the management of follow-up
outpatients, the Wales Audit Office undertook an initial review in 2015-16 and a
follow-up review in each Health Board in 2017-18 to help define the extent of the
challenges being faced and the progress that has been made in addressing them.
The Auditor General published a summary report for Wales and individual Health

Board reports in October 2018 outlining his findings from the follow-up review.

3. In summarising the position across Wales, the Auditor General found that health
boards had made some progress in response to recommendations made by the
Auditor General in 2015-16, but the pace and impact on reducing the backlog of
delayed follow-up appointments is limited, with signifi
[...]
t starting point,
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is taking appropriate action to identify the
volume of its outpatient follow-up need but too many patients are delayed, the trend
is worsening and it needs to do a lot more to develop sustainable follow-up
services”.

14.In response to the Auditor General’s report in 2015, the Health Board broadened
its approach, moving to a more encompassing programme of work. We developed
and have subsequently refreshed our Follow-Up Outpatient Improvement Strategy,
comprising of three main components:
¢ |dentifying specialities and clinical conditions of higher risk
e Improving the quality of our data
e Transforming outpatients

Identifying specialities and clinical conditions of higher risk

15.In 2015, the Auditor General' found that ‘the Health Board had taken a pragmatic
approach to determining the volume of outpatient follow-up demand but it needs to
better understand clinical risks to patients.” Working with our clinicians, the Health
Board undertook a specific piece of work to identify the specialties and / or clinical
conditions that are of a higher clinical risk in relation to follow-up delays. The
Clinical Risk Assessment identifies the speciality, specific clinical condition and the
potential harm that may be caused because of a delay. The assessment is used to
focus improvement action, resources and scrutiny. Cardiff and Vale University
Health Board’s systematic approach for identifying specialities and conditions
presenting the greatest risk of harm has been highlighted as good practice by the
Auditor General in his 2018 summary report for Wales.

Improving the quality of our data

16.The Health Board has continued to build on the significant work undertaken to
improve levels and quality of information. There are two elements to this:

e To stop erroneous additions to the list - by reducing and eliminating patients
being recorded on the system without a target follow-up date and those being
recorded requiring
[...]
2%.

However, in 2018/19 the Health Board has not seen the continuing level of
reduction that we achieved in previous years, even with the range of
developments and measures we have in place. Nevertheless, the Health
Board will continue to focus on an improved position year on year and
expect to see a return to a trajectory of continuing reduction in the 2019/20
financial year.

The Health Board is also actively engaged in a range of partnerships such
as the Regional Partnership Board (Social Services and Well Being Act) and
also our five Public Service Boards (Well Being of Future Generations Act).
As part of these partnership discussions there are clear commitments for
increasingly providing care closer to home and avoiding the need for
traditional hospital based follow-up appointments. This is also a key priority
in “A Healthier Wales” and features in our partnerships plans and the Health
Board’s Integrated Medium Term Plan. Therefore, services designed for
and around patients, which avoid expensive, time-consuming travel to and
from clinics and is an important objective for the Health Board, particularly
for older patients or those from rural areas where there are issues of access

2
Pack Page 37



and especially for those unable to drive or have difficulty accessing public
transport.

Also, the Welsh Government Outpatient Transformation Steering Group and
the Planned Care Board require that Health Boards across Wales
reconfigure their outpatient services to improve delivery and efficiency of
outpatient clinics. The challenge therefore is to consider the role of face to
face appointments in the future delivery of outpatient services, and make
arrangements to deliver appointments differently, making sure that service
delivery is more effective particularly for patients and also for those
delivering services, with the potential for technology to play a critical part
in this going forward. Aneurin Bevan University Health Board is fully
engaged with these programme
[...]
ing to deliver the future care models outlined in ‘Healthier Wales’. This we
anticipate might highlight how reliant some Health Boards are on agency staff. We
are aware that the use of agency and bank staff is an issue that regular occurs
within Health Boards planning for winter pressures.

We understand the HSCS Committee recently held an evidence session with Health
Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW) and Social Care Wales who have been
tasked by the Welsh Government to work together to produce a workforce
strategy by the end of 2019. We believe the HSCS Committee intends to follow up
this work in the Autumn and look at how they are working to address workforce
issues across the system, including reliance on agency staff, as well as how they
are helping to improve workforce planning.

Before reaching a final decision on our consideration of these matters | would be
most grateful if you could consider whether the findings of the Auditor General’s
report are issue your Committee will be able to consider as part of its forthcoming
work programme.

| look forward to hearing from you,

Yours sincerely,

(/A

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair

Pack Page 47




Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-07-19 PTN3

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon

National Assembly for Wales
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair, Public Accounts Committee

12 February 2019
Dear Nick
Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales

Thank you for your letter of 7 February, regarding the report by the Auditor
General for Wales on NHS expenditure on agency staff.

As you are aware, when the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee discussed its
forward work programme on 9 January, Members agreed a programme to
scrutinise all LHBs and Trusts over the next 12 months. As part of this, we will be
scrutinising how they are responding to immediate needs and financial pressures
while adapting to deliver the future care models outlined in ‘A Healthier Wales’,
which, no doubt, will highlight how reliant some of them are on agency staff.

We also held an evidence session with Health Education and Improvement Wales
(HEIW) and Social Care Wales on 23 January. They have been tasked by the Welsh
Government to work together to produce a workforce strategy by the end of 2019.
The Committee intends to follow up with them in the Autumn on how they are
working to address workforce issues across the system, including reliance on
agency staff, as well as how they are helping to improve workforce planning.

Aside from this work, we have no immediate plans to look at NHS expenditure on
agency staff but we do regularly review our work programme priorities so | have
asked the Clerk to include it on our rolling programme for consideration at a later
date.

Yours sincerely,

T2 M

Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
f//ﬂ_ Seneddlechyd@cynulliad.cymru ;EneddHe lth@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/Seneddlechyd Pack wales/SeneddHealth
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565




	Agenda
	2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 February 2019)
	3 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Evidence Session with Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	PAC(5)-07-19 P1 - Cardiff and Vale UHB Outpatients paper

	4 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Evidence Session with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	7 Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales: Committee Correspondence
	PAC(5)-07-19 PTN3 - HSCS to Chair - NHS agency staff_e




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 March 2019 

Meeting time: 13.19 - 16.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5271 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Adam Price AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Len Richards, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Steve Curry, Cardiff & Vale University Health Board 

Caroline Bird, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Judith Paget, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Dr Paul Buss, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Claire Birchall, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Wales Audit Office: 

Dave Thomas 

Mike Usher 

Andrew Doughton 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5271


Committee Staff: 
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The paper was noted. 

2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (20 February 

2019)  

3 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Evidence Session 

with Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  

3.1 Members received evidence from Len Richards, Chief Executive, Steve Curry, Chief 

Operating Officer, and Caroline Bird, Deputy Chief Operating Officer from Cardiff and 

Vale University Health Board as part of the inquiry into Management of follow up 

outpatients across Wales.  

3.2 Len Richards agreed to send further information on: 

 Send the results of the recent internal/clinical audit work undertaken regarding 

outpatient follow up appointments; 

 Confirmation as to whether all optometrists located in the Cardiff and Vale 

Health Board area will be able to refer patients for a consultant appointment 

electronically when the system is rolled out during the first quarter of the 2019-

20 financial year; 

 The number of out of area patients currently waiting for an outpatient referral 

together with a breakdown of the service areas. 

 

 



4 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Evidence Session 

with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board  

4.1 Members received evidence from Judith Paget, Chief Executive, Dr Paul Buss, 

Medical Director, and Claire Birchall, Executive Director of Operations, from Aneurin 

Bevan University Health Board as part of the inquiry into Management of follow up 

outpatients across Wales.  

4.2 Judith Paget agreed to send further information on the length of time the 

teledermatological system had been operational. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Management of follow up outpatients across Wales: Consideration of 

evidence received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received.  

7 Expenditure on agency staff by NHS Wales: Committee 

Correspondence  

7.1 Members noted the correspondence. It was agreed that the Chair would write to Dr 

Andrew Goodall, Director General HSS/Chief Executive NHS Wales, seeking his views on 

the Auditor General’s Report together with the expenditure on agency staff reported in 

the Health Board’s Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19 ,and return to the issue in 

the autumn term. 


